CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
AMENDMENT NO. 4

To: Furnish all Labor, Materials, Equipment, and Traffic Control for Arborist
Services, including Emergency Services, at Various Locations in the City of
Garden Grove.

This Amendment No. 4 to Furnish all Labor, Materials, Equipment, and Traffic
Control for Arborist Services, including Emergency Services, at Various Locations
in the City of Garden Grove is made and entered into this day of
2020, by and between the CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, hereinafter
referred to as "CITY", and West Coast Arborists, Inc., hereinafter referred to as
"CONTRACTOR".

WHEREAS, Contractor and CITY entered into Contract No. 154933 effective
July 1, 2016.

WHEREAS, Contractor and CITY desire to amend the Existing Contract as provided
herein.

Now, therefore, it is mutually agreed, by and between the parties as follows:

Section 3: Compensation - shall be revised as follows:

The contract Price is hereby increased from $1,360,000.00 to a new Firm Fixed
Price of $1,510,000.00. This is an increase of $150,000.00 to cover additional
services per the Schedule of Compensation for Year 2020-2021, which is
attached as Attachment “A”,

Except as expressly amended hereby, the Existing Contract remains in full force
and effect as originally executed.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 4 to the
Existing Contract to be executed by their respective officers duly authorized on the
date first written above.

Date: "CITY"
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

City Manager
ATTESTED:

City Clerk

Date:
"C CTOR"
West borists, Inc.,
By:
V~ )

Name: __ Patrick Mahoney

Title: _ President

Date: __3/5/2020

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, a
Corporate Resolution and/or
Corporate Seal is required. If a
partnership, Statement of
Partnership must be submitted to
CITY.

A ROVEI? S TO FORM:




Atrochment Al

Tree Cﬁre Professionals Serving Communities Who Care About Trees www.WCAINC.com
March 5, 2020

City of Garden Grove

ATTN: Sandy Segawa, C.P.M., CPPB
Purchasing Division Manager
13802 Newhope St.

Garden Grove, CA 92840

RE: Tree Maintenance Services
Dear Ms. Segawa,

As we approach the end of the current fiscal year, West Coast Arborists, Inc. would like to take
this opportunity to convey our sincere gratitude to you and your staff for another successful year.
Together, we have worked diligently to maintain the integrity, health and preservation of Garden
Grove's urban forest.

The purpose of this letter is to express our Interest in continuing with the agreement for an
additional year with a slight adjustment in cost effective July 1, 20120. The adjustment Is a result
of Consumer Price Index changes and increased labor costs as determined by the California
Department of Industrial Relations.

Effective July 1, 2020, we respectfully request a cost adjustment of 3.10% based on the Consumer
Price Index (CPI) for the Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim area for the previous calendar year, as
published by the Department of Labor’s Bureau of Labor Statistics.

We appreciate your consideration in this matter. We look forward to continuing our successful
business relationship. Should you have any questions or require additional information, please
do not hesitate to call me at (800) 521-3714.

Sincerely,
Vo 674

Victor M. Gonzalez
Vice President, Marketing

Coast Arborists, Inc.




CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
Schedule of Compensation for Year 2020 - 2021

Tree Maintenance Services performed by WCA, Inc.

Prices

1 Grid Pruning Each $68.55
2  Svc Rgst Pruning 0-6 DSH Each $26.10
3  Svc Rgst Pruning 7-12 DSH Each $68.55
4  Svc Rgst Pruning 13-18 DSH Each $84.90
5 Svc Rgst Pruning 19-24 DSH Each $128.45
6  Svc Rgst Pruning > 24 DSH Each $171.95
7  Svc Rgst Pruning WA Robusta Each $68.55
8 Svc Rgst Pruning WA Filifera Each $68.55
9  Svc Rgst Pruning Phoenix Can Each $106.65
10 Palm Skinning Foot $10.95
11 Tree and Stump Removal Inch $30.50
12 Tree Only Removal Inch $19.60
13 Stump Only Removal Inch $10.95
14 WA Robusta Removal Foot $21.75
15 WA Filifera Removal Foot $21.75
16 Phoenix Can Removal Foot $27.20
17 Plant 15 Gallon Tree Each $103.40
18 Plant 24" Box Tree Each $157.80
19 Plant 36" Box Tree Each $190.50
20 Root Pruning Foot $16.30
21 Root Barrier Installation Foot $16.30
22 Root Shaving Man Hour $54.45
23 Service Request Pruning Man Hour $76.20
24 Crew Rental - per man Man Hour $76.20
25 Emergency Crew Rental - per man Man Hour $97.95

The proposed rates reflect an increase of 3.1% based on the CPI for the LA-Long Beach-Anaheim
region for the January-January period. Upon approval, the new rates will become effective July 1,
2020.



sJas)un|joA pue sashojdws ‘syusbe ‘sjerdio ‘s1a21o s}l ‘anols) uaples Jo D

: painsu] Jeuopippy padinbay

(uononusuoD JO S3DIAIBS |BUOISSS)0id jOU) piepuels : 3jyoid %Sy

dwo? siaxIom 0202/11L 6L02/L/L 6.066¥6E£0P99.eM uonesodio) asueinsu Apagy AX 'Y
Auedwon
Aungen jeseuag 0202/LiL 6L02/\/L 61066¥6€£0199201 aoueInsuy all4 [eriniy Auaqr AX ' dy
Aunger oiny 0202/ 6L02/L/L 6E066¥6E£0199/58 uojjesodiod asuemsu| Apaqr] AX iy
ONI
edwod  SLSIHO8YY LSVYO0I L1SIM (2414
abesaroy  8jeQ -dxgy ajeq ‘43 # Kotjod Jape) aosueinsu) Bupey yseg Wy WeN JOpuUBA JOQWINN JOPUIA

Joday Arewwing asuejdwon

| jo | abed

aA0Ig) uaples Jo A1H

Xid

@

WV €€:1€:LL 0202/pit 91eq Julld



